

# No. 12-4521

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

DARNELL GREATHOUSE,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

JHS SECURITY, INC. and MELVIN WILCOX,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

BRIEF FOR THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

PAUL L. EDENFIELD  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Room N-2716  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND HIS AUTHORITY TO FILE A BRIEF IN THIS CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. IN LIGHT OF THE REASONING OF THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>KASTEN</i> AND THE DECISIONS OF EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT COURT TO HAVE ADDRESSED THE QUESTION, THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT ITS RULING THAT INTERNAL COMPLAINTS ARE NOT COVERED UNDER SECTION 15(a)(3) OF THE FLSA .....	6
A. The Supreme Court’s <i>Kasten</i> Decision Has Cast Doubt on the <i>Genesee Hospital</i> Holding; Thus, this Panel Should Overrule It.....	8
B. <i>En Banc</i> Hearing Is Appropriate If the Panel Declines to Reverse <i>Genesee Hospital</i> .....	14
II. SECTION 15(a)(3) PROTECTS AN EMPLOYEE WHO FILES A COMPLAINT WITH HIS OR HER EMPLOYER ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT .....	15
A. The Plain Language Is Broad in Scope and Encompasses Complaints to One’s Employer.....	15

Table of Contents – continued

B.	If the Statutory Language Alone Is Not Dispositive, the Policy Goals of Section 15(a)(3) Support a Reading that Covers Internal Complaints.....	20
C.	The Secretary’s Longstanding Interpretation that “Filed Any Complaint” Encompasses Internal Complaints Is Reasonable and Entitled To Deference .....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(B)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
450 U.S. 728 (1981).....20

*Boothe v. Hammock*,  
605 F.2d 661 (2d Cir.1979) .....12

*Brennan v. Maxey’s Yamaha, Inc.*,  
513 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1975) .....7, 23

*Brock v. Richardson*,  
812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir.1987) .....7

*Chennisi v. Commc’n Const. Group, LLC*,  
2005 WL 387594 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2005).....7

*Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.*,  
514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 20, 21

*Duarte v. Tri–State Physical Med. & Rehab., P.C.*,  
2012 WL 2847741 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2012).....4

*EEOC v. Romeo Cmty. Sch.*,  
976 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 7, 9, 17, 23

*EEOC v. White & Son Enters.*,  
881 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 7, 22, 23

*Finkel v. Stratton Corp.*,  
962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 7, 12, 13, 14

*Gelman v. Ashcroft*,  
372 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004) .....12

*Greathouse v. JHS Security*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7845, 2012 WL 3871523 (Mag. Rep.)  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012).....3, 4

**Cases (cont.):**

*Greathouse v. JHS Security*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 7845, 2012 WL 5185591 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2012).....5

*Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, LLC*,  
 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 7, 20, 23

*Hayden v. Pataki*,  
 449 F.3d 305, 370 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

*In re Caldor Corp.*,  
 303 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 15, 17

*In re Zarnel*,  
 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010) .....13

*Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Plastics*,  
 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)..... *passim*

*Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Plastics*,  
 570 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2009),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) .....7, 18

*Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.*,  
 623 F.2d 786 (2d Cir.1980), *aff'd*, 456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....12

*Lambert v. Ackerley*,  
 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... *passim*

*Lambert v. Genesee Hosp.*,  
 10 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... *passim*

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....25

*Love v. RE/MAX of Am., Inc.*,  
 738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1984) .....7, 23

**Cases (cont.):**

*Minor v. Bostwick Laboratories*,  
669 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*Mitchell v. DeMario Jewelry*,  
361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 21, 22

*Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.*,  
358 U.S. 207, 211 (1959) .....20

*Moore v. Freeman*,  
355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004) .....23

*NLRB v. Scrivener*,  
405 U.S. 117 (1972).....24

*Neviaser v. Mazel Tec*,  
No. 1:12–CV–48, 2012 WL 3028464 (D. Vt. July 25, 2012) .....4, 5

*Pacheco v. Whiting Farms, Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004) .....23

*Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. Dep't of Labor*,  
992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993) .....21

*Rich v. Maranville*,  
369 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....13

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....15

*Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb*,  
331 U.S. 722 (1947).....20

*Ryder v. Platon*,  
No. 11–CV–4292, 2012 WL 2317772 (E.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012) .....5

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*,  
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....10

**Cases (cont.):**

*Son v. Reina Bijoux, Inc.*,  
823 F.Supp.2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....4

*Taylor v. Vt. Dep't of Educ.*,  
313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 12, 13

*Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
471 U.S. 290 (1985).....20

*Tyler v. Douglas*,  
280 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001) .....17

*Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Employees v. U.S. I.N.S.*,  
336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....12

*Valerio v. Putnam Assoc.*,  
173 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

*Wojchowski v. Daines*,  
498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007) .....13

**Statutes:**

Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. 2000e (Title VII)

42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) .....8

Clean Water Act,  
33 U.S.C. 1251.....22

**Statutes (cont.):**

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 as amended;

29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. 204(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 204(b) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 217 .....	1

National Labor Relations Act,

29 U.S.C. 158(a)(4) .....	24
---------------------------	----

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1, 2
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 35(c) .....	14



**Agency Briefs and Manuals:**

Br. for the United States, *Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.*,  
No. 09-834 (U.S. June 21, 2010).....26

Br. for the Secretary of Labor, *Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics*,  
No. 08-2820 (7th Cir. Nov. 19, 2008) ..... 26, 27

Br. for the Secretary of Labor, *Lambert v. Ackerley*,  
Nos. 96-36017, 96-36266 & 96-36267 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 1999).....27

Br. for the EEOC and Secretary of Labor, *Minor v. Bostwick Laboratories, Inc.*,  
No. 10-1258 (4th Cir. June 23, 2011).....26

Br. for the EEOC and Secretary of Labor, *Neviaser v. Mazel Tec, Inc.*,  
No. 12-3948 (2d Cir. Jan. 15, 2013).....1

**Miscellaneous Sources:**

*Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary* (2011), available at  
<http://www.merriam-webster.com>.....16

*Random House College Dictionary* (rev. ed. 1982) ..... 16, 17
